## July 13, 2023 Item No. 9.1.

## Resolution of Support -Parks Foundation - Enclosed Tennis Courts

**Sponsor:** Jennifer Prochazka, Assistant City Manager

Reviewed By CBC: City Council

**Agenda Caption:** Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding a resolution supporting the planning, design and development of enclosed tennis courts by the College Station Parks Foundation.

## **Relationship to Strategic Goals:**

**Recommendation(s):** Staff recommends the Council consider the Resolution of Support.

**Summary:** The College Station Parks Foundation was formed earlier this year as a private, tax exempt 501 (c) 3 non-profit corporation, who's mission includes enhancing recreational opportunities and improving recreational facilities in the City of College Station park system. The foundation fundraises in the community to support their mission.

The Foundation has proposed fundraising for the planning, design and construction of an enclosed tennis facility at Bee Creek Park. This item is a Resolution supporting the College Station Parks Foundation and the development of an enclosed tennis facility.

**Budget & Financial Summary: N/A** 

## Attachments:

1. Resolution of Support

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE PLANNING, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF ENCLOSED TENNIS COURTS BY THE COLLEGE STATION PARKS FOUNDATION.

WHEREAS, the College Station Parks Foundation is a private tax exempt 501 (c) 3 non-profit corporation formed to develop parkland and recreational facilities in cooperation with the City of College Station; and

WHEREAS, the College Station Parks Foundation's mission includes enhancing recreational opportunities and improving recreational facilities in the City of College Station park system; and

WHEREAS, the College Station Parks Foundation accepts bequests to further their mission; and

WHEREAS, the College Station Parks Foundation intends to fundraise for the planning, design, and construction of an enclosed tennis facility in the City of College Station's Bee Creek Park; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS:

- **PART 1:** That the College Station City Council supports the College Station Parks Foundation and their fundraising initiative to develop an enclosed tennis facility in Bee Creek Park.
- **PART 2:** That the College Station City Council supports the City of College Station guiding the College Station Parks Foundation as needed for project planning, design, or construction as allowed by law.

ADOPTED this 13th day of July, 2023.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

City Secretary

Mayor

APPROVED:

**City Attorney**